The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that Access believes are reasonable under the
circumstances.
i)
ii) Total consideration paid in connection with the acquisition included:

   ·  Approximately 2.5 million shares of Access common stock was issued to the common shareholders and the in-the-money ($0.01)
warrant holders of MacroChem as
   consideration having a value of approximately $3.5 million (the value was calculated using Access’ stock price on February 25,
2009 times the shares issued);

·  an aggregate of $106,000 in direct transaction costs; and
·  cancelled receivable from MacroChem of $635,000.

iii)
These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports filed by Access and MacroChem with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2008

(Unaudited)

Historical

Access

MacroChem
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,663,000 $ 14,000   $ 2,677,000
  Receivables   147,000  -   147,000
  Receivables due from MacroChem   635,000  -  (635,000)  (f)   -
  Prepaid expenses and other current expenses   105,000  70,000   175,000
   Total current assets   3,550,000  84,000   2,999,000

Property and equipment, net   87,000  8,000   95,000
Patents net   542,000  457,000   999,000
Other assets   78,000  -   78,000
   Total assets  $ 4,257,000 $ 549,000   $ 4,171,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable  $ 1,970,000 $ 1,317,000  106,000  (e)  $ 3,393,000
  Accrued expenses   748,000  547,000   1,295,000
  Dividends payable   1,896,000  -   1,896,000
  Accrued interest payable   128,000  17,000   (17,000)  (b)   128,000
  Current portion of deferred revenue   164,000  5,000   (5,000)  (d)   164,000
  Notes payable   -  825,000  (825,000)  (b)   -
  Payables due Access   -  635,000  (635,000)  (f)   -
   Total current liabilities   4,906,000  3,346,000   6,876,000

Long-term deferred revenue   2,245,000  24,000  (24,000)  (d)   2,245,000
Warrants liability   -  104,000  (104,000)  (d)   -
Long-term debt   5,500,000  -   5,500,000
   Total liabilities   12,651,000  3,474,000   14,621,000

[…]

a)  To record the exchange, for accounting purposes, by MacroChem shareholders of their common stock a n d in-the-money
warrants for 2,500,000 shares of Access and $508,000 impact of pro-forma adjustments to additional paid-in capital.

b)  To record Access common stock exchanged for notes payable of $825,000 and accrued interest of $17,000.

c)  To record Access common stock issued to former executives of MacroChem for the settlement of employment agreements.

d)  To eliminate the common stock, treasury stock, warrant liabilities and deferred revenue of MacroChem.

e)  To record $106,000 in merger costs.

f)  To eliminate intercompany notes payable/receivable of $635,000.

After the consummation of the transactions described herein, Access had 100,000,000 common shares authorized, approximately 10,434,474
common shares issued and outstanding, 2,000,000 preferred shares authorized with approximately 3,242.8617 shares of Series A cumulative
Convertible Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, convertible into 10,809,539 shares of Access common stock.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008
(Unaudited)

Historical

Access

MacroChem
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 291,000 $ 4,000 $ 295,000

Expenses
  Research and development   12,613,000  10,622,000  23,235,000
  General and administrative   4,340,000  3,123,000  7,463,000
  Depreciation and amortization   253,000  71,000  324,000
   Total expenses   17,206,000  13,816,000  31,022,000

Loss from operations   (16,915,000)  (13,812,000)  (30,727,000)

Interest and other income   178,000  33,000  211,000
Interest and other expenses   (478,000)  (433,000)  (911,000)
Change in fair value of warrants liability   -  3,972,000  3,972,000
   (300,000)  3,572,000  3,272,000

Net loss   (17,215,000)  (10,240,000)  (27,455,000)

Less preferred stock dividends   (3,358,000)  -  (3,358,000)
Net loss allocable to common stockholders  $ (20,573,000) $ (10,240,000) $ (30,813,000)

Basic and diluted loss per common share
  Loss from operations allocable to
   all common stockholders

$

(3.51) $ (0.26) $ (3.31)

Weighted average basic and diluted common shares outstanding   5,854,031  38,934,207  9,321,031

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Note 1: The above statement gives effect to the merger of Access and MacroChem, as if the merger had occurred on January 1, 2008.

Note 2: The pro forma combined-weighted average number of common outstanding shares is based on the weighted average number of shares
of common stock of Access during the period plus those shares to be issued in conjunction with the merger. A reconciliation between Access'